
pa wrr
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL TAX,

is2traa 3#a, 7Floor, GT Building,
Near Polytechnic,nedi #ifs, cg)fa2a5fa a n, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad-380015

3-llJ.-cillcllsI; Jl5J-lc',.lcillc.-380015

E@e: 079-26305065

RGze sr gt. err

2ha : 079 - 26305136

0

q5 ~ ~ : File No: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19
Stay Appl.No. /2018-19

3"flfrc;r~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-0145-2018-19
f2ta Date : 18-02-2019 "(jfffi fflta Date of Issue----L J
~ 3a1Y ~ 3lfPrn (3"flfrc;r) IDxT i:rrfur /lt/3/Z OIf
Passed by Shri. Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 7/Addl.Commr/01 ~: 16.02.2001 issued by Addi.
Commissioner, Div-AHO-I, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South

374)aaaf atr vi uar Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Nitdip Processors Pvt.Ltd

Ahmedabad

at{ afh za srfla 3mer sriihr rra aar & it az gr am?r uf zaenRenR 3a Ty gr 3earl at
3r8la ur grtrv 3leagrar &t .

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

qld hr qr gIlrur 3rear
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) 3tun zre 3rferfzm, 1994 c#J" 'cTRT 3Rm ~ ~ ~ l=JTIIBT cB" "&R if~ 'cTRT <ITT \jt[-'cfRT cB" ~2.P, ~
cB" 3lW@ g+terr 3m4a 3ref Rra, rdsr, Ru iacu, rua Ram, a)ft #if5a, 'far tu ra, ir mi, { facet
: 110001 <ITT c#i" fl~ I
(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 11 O 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) <IT&° 1TTC'1" c#J" 5lf.1 mm i ura 8t zr ran f8t +vsrI zur 3rzr <lTTffiR a f0fl rusrr zr
+rrsrIR in a uk g mf ii, z f4vat verIr zu rvsr if 'c[ffi % fcp-xfr <lTTffiR if m fcp-xfr~ if "ITT 1TTC'1" c#i" WcPl!T cB"
hr g{ st
(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country
or territory outside India. ·

<IT&" ~ CiTT :fIBR fcn-cr f.Ar -.:rm,as (ura zu per at) f.rlim f<B"m <Tm 1TTC'1" "ITT I

0 lT



..
2

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India. · ·

(Tf) znfa zrcd t q1an fag fa #rdas (in u per at) Rafa fur mar l=f@ 'ITT I

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

3ifa arat #lTr yea :f@R cfi ftr(; uit sq 3Remt # {& ail ha omr ut sa err vi
frn:r:r cfi ~ ~, ~ cfi IDxT uR lu w zr a fa 3rf@)fzu (2) 1998 tITTT 109 IDxT
frrgc@ ~ 1'f\; 'ITT I .

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

a4la nraa gen (rat) Rum1a&l, 2oo1 # fm o a iafa fRffe qua ian g«-a i al 4Rii i,
)fa am2 # uf am2gr hf f#a8 mafl q-mer vi arft 3mag # at-ht ufzi rrer
Ufra 3ma f@ha utat afegt re arr gr g. pl qgrfhf a aifa nr 35z fiffa #1 # 41ar
rqd # arr €t--s araar qR ft m.fr 'tlTI6C! I

0(1)

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(?.) ff@Gr am,4aa mrer ugj vivaa va rd q) zuam gt at sq?t 2oo/- i:im=r 1.f@R cp"f ~
3/h si via·aa aca unat zt it 1ooo/-- a6t# y7a #61 u;I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac. 0

#tr ya, a4hrGura zycas vi hara an9l#tr ma@rawa ,fa 3r#­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(«) 4tr salad zyca 3rf@fr, 4944 #t err 3s41/3s-z inf­

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

a~Rr afRd 2 (4)a a arr # oral 6t 3r#la, arftt am i tftmm zyea,#
Garza gyca vi hara 3r4)4hr nan1f@raw (Rre) al ufaa 2fr 9far, arenara i 3it-20, 4
3) (Raza at,roe, uruftT, 3,Tara1«-380016

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 .016. in case of
appeals other than .as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above. r



,_

---3--- .

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

(3) uR za om?gr i { am#ii ar rag sh ? it r@ta pa sitar a f uh r yrar qfa
in fan rt afe gtz std gg an f frat udl rf aa # fg zqenfrf 3ral#ta
znznf@raUr at van 3r#ta a a€tral ht va 3n4a fc)Jm \iffcTT t I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

0
(4) =urnrcrzu ye 3if@rfzu 197o zrm izitf@r d rgq-1 a# aiafa feifRa fhg 3rr Uame zu

Te 3rr zaenfenf fufu qferart cf) 3mag # r@ta # ya ,f q 66.so h ar nrzareu ye
feaa tr a1fey
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) za3it if@rmi a,t fiauaar fat #t it ft ezn aaffa fa5uut ? uh vtn zyc,
at uara zyea vi hara an@#rn =nznf@raw (aruff@fer) frr:r:r, 1982 if Rim, % I

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

Q

(6) fr zgca, #tu sqra ye vi ara ar8ta =Inf@raur (Rb), a uf arc a ra a
a4carair (Demand)g is (Penalty) nl 10% qa sm aa 3@arr 1rifa, 3r@rs qa 5a 1o
~~ % !(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,

1994)

ac4tar 3ezra 3thara ah 3iaair, nf@aztr "aacr #tmaT"(Duty Demanded) -
.:,

(i) (Section) is 1D hsazafeffa if@;
(ii) fern1ar+erkhfz #r if@;.

(iii) Br&dz4fezfr±ifaerr 6 hsaear uf@.

> zrg rasar 'iR rt' iiuzuasrr#an, 3r4)' a1Ruaa #fara aracarfr arzn&.
9

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre­
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 c (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

zz 32gr a 7fr 3fl ,f@awr amg si srca 3rzrar srca avg Rafa gt at air fav eyes a
,!) .:, ~

10% 2·rare 3all sri ha zu faarfa zt aa vs a 10% 2para u # srat l
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or t ~..,;;H-".J!,!'.

penalty alone is in dispute." -1s
• 0 ....,

- (;; u .

t"

0 w·a' .3>

*



3

ORDER IN APPEAL

F.No.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19

M/s. Nitdip Processors Pvt. Ltd., 1001, Capstone, Opp. Chirag

Motors, Seth Mangaldas Road, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred

to as 'the appellants') have filed the present appeal against Order-in-Original

number 7/ADDL. COMMISSIONER/2001 dated 24.01.2001 (hereinafter

referred to as 'impugned order') passed by the then Additional Commissioner

of erstwhile Central Excise, Ahmedabad-I (hereinafter referred to as

'adjudicating authority).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants were engaged in

the processing of fabrics falling under Chapter 52, 54 and 55 of the erstwhile

Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and were also having Hot Air Stenter installed

and functioning in their factory. The appellants, at that time, were governed

by the provisions of Section 3A of the erstwhile Central Excise Act, 1944 read

with erstwhile Hot Air Stenter Independent Textile Processors Annual

Capacity Determination Rules, 1998 (hereinafter referred to as 'the said

Rules'). On the basis of declaration filed by the appellants, Annual Production

Capacity (APC) and pro-rata duty liability was determined by the Assistant

Commissioner of the erstwhile Central Excise, Division-IV, Ahmedabad-I and

communicated to the appellants. Accordingly, the appellant's Central Excise

duty liability was fixed at 4,69,672/- on monthly pro-rate basis.

3. On scrutiny of their RT-12 return for the period of September 1999 to

January 2000, it was noticed that the appellants had paid the amount or

20,89,836/- against their duty liability of 23,48,362/-. Thus, it was found

that the appellants had short paid the Central Excise duty of 2,58,526/- for

the period from September 1999 to January 2000. Therefore, a show cause

notice, dated 29.03.2000, was issued to the appellants charging

contravention of the provisions of Rule 96ZQ(3) of the erstwhile Central

Excise Rules, 1944. The adjudicating authority confirmed the demand or

39,354/- under Rule 96 ZQ 5 of the erstwhile les, 1944 read

0

O



4 F.No.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19

with Section 11A of the erstwhile Central Excise Act, 1944. The adjudicating

authority further, demanded interest at appropriate rate in terms of Rule 96

z0 5 (i) of the erstwhile Central Excise Rules, 1944. He further imposed

penalty of 59,016/- in terms of Rule 96 ZQ 5 (ii) of the erstwhile Central

Excise Rules, 1944.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellants have preferred

the present appeal. They stated that the adjustment of excess duty paid by

them in the month of January 2000, was not allowed by the adjudicating

authority. They informed that their Hot Air Stenter machine remained un­

) operative from 07.01.2000 to 02.08.2000 for which they applied for

abatement same was allowed by the then Commissioner of erstwhile Central

Excise, Ahmedabad-I. Thus, the appellants were required to pay Central

they had paid an amount of Z 2,50,492/- and therefore, according to the

Excise duty for 6 days only from 01.01.2000 to 06.01.2000 on pro-rata basis

and the same was worked out to be 90,904/-. Against the said liability,
1

o

appellants, there was no short payment. Thus, they stated that the

difference of 1,59,583/- remained unadjusted against the demand of

39,354/- and that there was a balance of 1,20,244/- after adjustment of

39,354/-. Further, the appellants pleaded that the imposition of penalty

under Rule 96 ZQ 5 (ii) of the erstwhile Central Excise Rules, 1944 is

unconstitutional as Rule 96 ZQ was framed under Section 37 of the erstwhile

Central Excise Act, 1944 and therefore, the penalty should not exceed

5,000/-. In support of their claim, the appellants have quoted the judgment

of Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in the case of Krishna Processors vs. Union.
of India. The same ratio has been approved by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of

India in the case of Shree Bhagwati Steel Rolling Mills vs. Commissioner of

Central Excise. Regarding the imposition of interest, the appellants stated

that same is not correct as per the verdict of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India

in the case of Shree Bhagwati Steel Rolli... ill Commissioner of Central

Excise.



5 F .No.: V2(54) 148/Ahd-South/2018-19

5. Regarding late filing of the appeal, the appellants argued that since

31.12.2000, they had closed the operations of the processing of the fabrics.

They were surprised to receive a letter dated 24.04.2017 from the

Superintendent of the then AR-III, Division-III, Ahmedabad-I, demanding

outstanding Central Excise duty. However, as the appellants were having no

knowledge of any demand notice, they filed an RTI dated 18.08.2018 asking

for the supply of certified copies of the orders vide which the duty was

demanded. The Assistant Commissioner (CPIO), CGST, Ahmedabad-South,

vide letter dated 24.09.2018 furnished certified copy of the impugned order

which was received by the appellants on 30.09.2018. Thus, as they had not

received the impugned order prior to 30.09.2018, at any point of time, the

appellants requested me to consider 30.09.2018 to be the date of serving the

impugned order.

6. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on 16.01.2019.

Shri Pravin Dhandharia, Chartered Accountant, appeared before me on behalf

of the appellants and reiterated the contents of appeal memo. He made

Additional submissions and proof of challan.

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds

of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the
appellants at the time of personal hearing. I find that the actual date of the
impugned order is 24.01.2001 (date of issue is 16.02.2001) and the
appellants have filed the appeal on 29.11.2018. However, it seems that the
impugned order could not reach the appellants on time and when they
received a notice from the jurisdictional Superintendent, directing them to
pay the outstanding duty as per the impugned order; they filed an RTI and
succeeded in procuring the impugned order on 30.09.2018. In support of
their claim, the appellants have submitted before me a legal affidavit
confirming the above fact. A scanned copy of the same is imprinted below so

that the contents of the said affidavit can be discussed later on;

0

o



6 F.No.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19

0

0

I



7 FNo.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19

From the above, it can be seen that the appellants were involved in the
business of processing of manmade fabrics at Plot No. 15, Phase I, G.I.D.C.,
Vatva, Ahmedabad from the year 1982. They had closed their factory/activity
on 31.12.2000 for good. Further, it can also be seen that possession of their
assets was taken over by Charotar Nagrik Sahakari Bank, Anand, on
16/04/2002, as the appellants had defaulted in the payment of loans taken
from the former. I also find that on receipt of the pending,arrears letter from
the Department, the appellants had filed a reply and mentioned the
correspondence address at which the Department can send the details.
Therefore, it is believable that the i ent by the department,

might not have reached the appellan
·i

0

0



F.No.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19

0

0

On being asked, the appellants have submitted before me, a photocopy of
f- I;' . -·

interim order issued by the'Jt ·Registrar, Board of Nominees, Ahmedabad. I
reproduce below, a scanned copy of the same, for more clarification;

'

47 at& a ; yo
·"' ,. . -· .... . . b'tl-··.'\
q1 ~l:inll ,{{?t~1!s ~1~b'(?..'l _~b -<A.., ' 1"s rs s?it, qt «u%?s ;vt%, Act«tc

Vat«. '
('1.) -(lo (1 'f ~.t,1 l Wc-t i:ttM 11 t • d1.,

801, a.gt·t, l.7. 't, rs let t,r.
) 0 •10tl f$ :in. -~[l ~ '"I l ~ cW l .!J'-1-t"' -t l ;,,)11:. ,~1. <H"'> &"

'lo' I ~Pict-! 1.-{?[{-ttjj, ~tt~.!Jict, :.\"!£ l <1 l - ,
1..a) C1t.is ~1oufS ~lHl i. -t. ~ l;!'l'~l •................ -...

....,;::-:'.·"-:";:.:·.: :-:::~ (¥) ~--0.(~(!S :i7t~Htf ~ll0 ~- :.0"'\~0 li:1tlt·Pl=I ,•i':·i~l'\/,/·: ·.. ' .... ,/>\ ~11fr!C{l(({ '41.~, :i.tt't<!lctl.!,""I, ~1.tt;tctlt -_l

i'.:.-'./ . -. ·:J_..1__ ~) ~cttr(l~.{ ;l~=lQlt tf ~ifl-t!: · ' ,.. G, ~1<:1~(1 ~tie~•, _-t@"i~t§ ct~1-i:t;J=l, :l.[71r,1,ar.'. ~....<
'\ .\ 'j ct4t gs <,a€,,o- {

. , ·l_:j ¾

\~~·\,~--, ·-'.• ·/·:·:/ ... _ . l\.
.......... ,.•· •. t=, 4 : •• , ••• ' .\."-.. --·· ::.:_~~-·~1/ ~~<i"i1Q .~~L2Pl~~~au 1t-{ttl\~8tt ·;.:··; ·' \•-:...

@wt±« «t1 t stint sv? st«t ta s7, i it4.>fr 7 u4$/ 4@ill A ta b. ir at $
ft 4tl st gt} 4 wt &4 f... "'

c{I{1-t I f,lttl-tt f,t-li .(1 ~~~11<1 l \\~ t <::(~) ~r ct~ Q'-~~~1 /
a4@-ll stits? qt n2 M st.ta ct{ 1& 'l1 t !. "<)r.1

. ~~ ~'!: ◊"'''
.() Lt%!.!5 ,!;~<Hlff ~n~ ~- ,,r i:tfc:J,:t{C ctt£'"1 (~!ll-lr it. ,-,~ I »-, -
"'l'1H .!.=! L c't .-1 i' "'"tl';t'tt,r1'1 ..(l 1s i:i1ct t (,_\1 11 i'~IJ · ~ p,1c{l.

ctti:'1-t[ .tat? ta-s Al 2t 3 €. a v«et?4
(uga .t} at.-y-% g4? srvgt- 418 &144tr ta }.

4i' ut l«at7st? st. st&is 4tz» sf? ta=1"t
:i.q~ ~ i~ "'!Pl:t!."( :i.1[~({ 1HL(}i!;11 st? t 4? gt w IJ·tt _,,
all' at sat nut Gptg4 vat? tt; 3y2° At t
~lctl~ 'l.'l-00 .!il-ll~ :!.!if. .!I st dg t ya sgge w at et;l
3lsturtn g s4tr' at«, M£ 4ta rt.
~!% Ml f. <:-:J _....••.-- ·-;,

>s "c:I t • tao ·2stlet ! =
-~-1>1t'.r~~ -tr1t1.(1JS, :i.r-tr.MtC
• f~H"t, ~l!f.lctU: ({r[l-

Further, the appellants have also submitted photocopies of proof of

correspondence that had undergone between them and the concerned range

SuperintE:ndent. A scanned copy ~~~~e said correspondence is also

shown below; Jt.i'"' "lb' n .~~ \i\
P' u . • .!'· c.., :
~~ :"... , ;.. ~- j
~ .,...,.)"o .....o:._. ~~ r,:; '
~~~., ,,_'>-pj'%> '"•o * -e1~~ ·"o/

*

cttll



9 F.No.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19
'

04-07-2011 Second Reminder

15-01.-2013 Nineth Reminder

29-04-2013 Tenth Reminder

0

REMARKS

Reply to Reminder 2- order
25-08-2011 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
14-05-2010 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
22-03-2010 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
21-04-2010 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
18-01-2010 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
02-01-2010 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
17-12-2009 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
27-11-2009 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
30-09-2009 demanded

Reply to Reminder 6- order
27-08-2012 demanded

Reply to Reminder 1- order
05-08-2007 demanded

Reply to Reminder 8- order
05-10-2012 demanded

Reply to Reminder 10- order
06-02-2013 demanded

Reply to Reminder 11- order
02-05-2013 demanded

Reply to Reminder 12- order
20-10-2014 demanded

Reply to Reminder 13- order
20-12-2014 demanded

COMPANY
REPLY DATESREMARKS

19-07-2012 Fourth Reminder
05-09-2011 Third Reminder

24-07-2007 First Reminder

13-08-2012 Fifth Remider

24-08-2012 Sixth Reminder
10-09-2012 Seventh Reminder

03-10-2012 Eighth Reminder

0110-2014/Eleven Reminder

23-01-2015 Thirteenth Reminder

12-12-2014 Twelveth Reminder

DEPARTMENT
ARREARS

LETTER DATES

11-06-2015 Fourteenth Reminder
25-08-2015 Fifteenth Reminder
11-12-2015 Sixteenth Reminder
06-02-2016 Seventeenth Reminder

01-07-2016 Eighteen Reminder

25-04-2017 Ninteenth Reminder

Reply to Reminder 14- order
17-03-2015 demanded

Reply to· Reminder 18- order
08-07-2016 demanded

Reply to Reminder 18- order
10-08-2016 demanded

18-08-2018 RTI APPLICATION

0

Thus, I find that time and again, the appellants had requested the

departmental authorities to supply copies of the demand notice/ OIOs or

show cause notices. However, it seems that, instead of sending the copies of

OIOs, the range Superintenderft=: the continuous process of

sending recovery notices to th o verify the fact that the

appellants had actually not re es till they filed an RT!
Go•°:>%/



10 F .No.: V2(54) 148/Ahd-South/2018-19

application, this office had. sent a letter dated 29.01.2019 to the Assistant
'· ~

Commissioner, CGST, Division-III, Ahmedabad-South. In reply, the Assistant
Commissioner, vide letter dated 08.02.2019 issued from F. No. D-III/AR­
III/Misc. Corr./18-19, informed that the concerned Division office does not
have any acknowledgement of delivery/receipt of the impugned order
(15/Addl. Commr./2002 dated 28.03.2002). A scanned copy of the said letter
is reproduced below, before I move any further;

! :f/·'... .. '
Please; refer your ofiee letter F. No. V2(54}149/ 1\hd-South/2018·19 dntad

29.01.2PW1Qn aqoyi: _cc,1ptioncd subject.. ~ . ; '.

2. · tfits resp&ct, it 'is to report lhnt ont of far cases as asked hi above ]utter chilud
29.01.20j9, the rlsscssee ]ind preferred an nppcnl in the cnse mentioned at Sr. No, 02 - oro
No MP/141DA/2000d!31.01.200al the sail appeal isdecided 1n fovtiur of depnl"tmcnt
vicfom4 i.'Jo; 880/iOOff(38 1l~Ahd,I)Cuicommr{A)/ Ahd. Dt. 30.08.2000.

: 1 •_! -, ._ > : .

3. Pibnsefind e11closcd herewith copy of letlur dnted 29.08.2.011 of M/s. Nidip Textlle
wherein,thg party has stated that in respect of SL. No. 1 to 4

details not available/request to give it"

4. A he matter pertains 'to tlle ymir 2002 nnd from t.hc record nv11ilnblc with. this
office, «cq,<\1owledgement to the 010s as stated atSI. No. 1 to 4 are not ,rvailnble ,on file.

q '• ·' ,. . l. . . •'

5. )RO has bco~ constantly writing letter to theasses:see to pay up the Govt. d mas from
time to tirpp~ Dctajis.o{cor~·espon;lence mac.le with the assessee is as per l\n.nexure 'J\'

·1 '• ., ·-·- , ..
attached;Nfa·iiwith. '. , • : •' · · · ·;;{\,/ >: . ' ..·. ,: .
6. pg}pgr pjpgyef party's lenser «dated 10.08.2016 is also enclosed f~1r ki:nq pcrm,.il
pfoase ~v11e!'.l,lll\ the.papt}' request~d ns below:

.e ·. ·, ;,,.. ~ .ke'jiow therefore request you that if yau believe that any order has been passed
nnd sepi,t'lf;o11us;:ki11dly serve us n.i:6py of ·the same. If Dept. has a proof of service, kindly
bring the saije toar notice; 1fro'order has been scrvcd O.ll ~IS, them is Il(I question of ill\)'
<lemandbemg:riiiscd or prope1:ty being nttad1ed,"
• 3±'8'4' ;·s. ·

This i:,;f.~if~~ou(of:kin,q infcin'f\a!i!,in,permml itrnl necessary m:tion at your t!n<l please.

· Yours,fnithfully, .

• .. '~j,,:;;;,'. • .. ·'

#­2.. •>CGST,Dison-Ill; :
Ji_;_· ,. Almti!dubnd$01.1th.·,

• ##EN" s"1 [- --:'1: : :• , , : 1:. , ,, , ::' • · .. ,,r .PFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDEM" . · .. • .• · -: · ·,.
', . %.al-i- ic~~T,_RANGE•lll,DlVlSON•III, AHMEDABAD-SOUTH _: :. ·:-,;-:

wg 1%: F}9OBCENTRAL.GST BSHAVAN, AMABAWADI, AHMEDABAD - 380 015, GUJARAT. 5
: 1. :_;, .. ; 1', :,'. ·· ;,. . Phorne - (079) 2.6307167 . . .

F;No IH!!f~fl~l/r,:\i~fCor;r;./18-19) · Date:JU.02.2.019

To ::1::;\f::ii! ,.; ·•· • e
The Assislif Cominissioner(Appeal),
Centr,'il GST, ·
Ahmgdabad.

J. ! ' ' . . .i S'itb:- Receipt ofOie.; by fyl/s. NltdipTcx:tile Proc.cssors p,,1. Ltd. - m/ r
'

0

0

Thus, from the above letter, it can ci concerned Division office

could not produce any acknowle --------- to establish the fact that



11 F.No.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19

0

0

wife

' f

authorities [in this case, mmissioner/Commissioner

the appellants had actually received the impugned order much before filing

the RTI application. However, I find that the appellants have received several

· other correspondences from the department and even in certain cases they

have received Orders issued after the year 2000; so, how they have·not

received the impugned order remains an enigma for me. I believe that the

appellants, being active in the fabric processing field for long, are quite

seasoned and they should have known the repercussion of default in the

payment of government dues. Further, I find that the Division office could

not produce any acknowledgement of delivery of the impugned order. But

this procedural lapse cannot provide green channel for the appellants as the

department cannot be forced to keep evidences of correspondences that

occurred more than 17 years ago. I do not agree with the appellants that the

date of departments reply to their RTI application should be treated as the

date of receipt of the impugned order. Further, in support of their claim, the

appellants have quoted one of their own cases {O-I-A number 125 to

127/2005(Ahd-DCE)/Commr.(A-II) dated 27.07.2005} where the Hon'ble

Tribunal, West Zonal Bench, Ahmedabad, vide order number S/780­

782/WZB/AHD/2011 dated 09.05.2011, had condoned the delay. Going

through the said order, in identical situation, I find that the Hon'ble Tribunal

has gone into the circumstances and condoned the delay. Hon'ble Tribunal

has not taken the date of receipt of RTI as the date of receipt of the

appealable order. Since Tribunal has decided the issue, I have no other

alternative to follow the same. Thus, I find that there has been a delay

occurred in filing the appeal by the appellants. The impugned order was

issued on 16.02.2001 and the appeal has been filed before me on

29.11.2018. In view of the above, I find that the claim is delayed by nearly

seventeen years and nine months. The Government has provided certain

facilities, time to time, for the convenience of the assessee. Knowingly or

unknowingly, if one fails to comply with the Service Tax provisions, then

there are rules to facilitate the assessee under certain terms and conditions.

Assessee, if not satisfied with the prefer appeal to the higher



•·
12 F.No.: V2(54)148/Ahd-South/2018-19

(Appeals)] within 2 months from the date of receipt of order from such

adjudicating authority. The Commissioner (Appeals) may allow a further

period of only 1 month, if sufficient cause for late filing of appeal is shown

and proved to him. Thus, in view of the above facts, I find that the appeal

filed by the appellants is time barred and hence, I reject the appeal on the

ground of limitation itself.

8. Therefore, in view of the discussion held above, I reject the appeal

filed by the appellants being time barred.

0 9. The appeal filed by the appellants stands disposed off in above terms.

~ry'\~----­g•
(3arr gin)

CENTRAL TAX (Appeals),
AHMEDABAD.

-0

ATTESTED

4,s9°
. Durr) '

SUPERINTENDENT,

CENTRAL TAX (APPEALS), AHMEDABAD.

To,
M/s. Nitdip Processors Pvt. Ltd.,

1001, Capstone, Opp. Chirag Motors,

Seth Mangaldas Road, Ellisbridge,

Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad (South).
3) The Asst. Commissioner, Central Tax, Division-III, Ahmedabad (South).
4) The Asst. Commissioner (System), Central Tax, Hq., Ahmedabad (South).

5) Guard File.

~.File.




